



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

JERRY REED,	§	
	§	No. 302, 2022
Defendant Below,	§	
Appellant,	§	On appeal from the Superior Court
	§	of the State of Delaware
v.	§	
	§	
STATE OF DELAWARE,	§	
	§	
Plaintiff Below,	§	
Appellee.	§	

**STATE'S ANSWERING BRIEF**

Matthew C. Bloom (# 5867)  
Deputy Attorney General  
Delaware Department of Justice  
Carvel State Office Building  
820 N. French St., 5th Fl.  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
(302) 577-8500

Date: November 7, 2022

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Table of Citations.....	iii
Nature of Proceedings.....	1
Summary of Argument.....	4
Statement of Facts.....	5
Argument.....	13
I. THE SUPERIOR COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY DENYING REED’S MOTION FOR POSTCONVICTION RELIEF. ....	13
A. The Governing Standard of Review Under <i>Strickland</i> .....	16
B. Competent evidence supported the Superior Court’s factual conclusion that trial counsel did not advise Reed to plead guilty because his race would prevent him from receiving a fair trial.....	18
(1) The Conflicting Accounts.....	19
(a) Reed’s Version .....	19
(b) Trial Counsel’s Version .....	20
(2) The Superior Court reasonably credited trial counsel’s account over Reed’s. ....	22
(3) The Superior Court reasonably found that conversations with family precipitated Reed’s guilty plea—not the alleged advice about race.....	29
C. The Superior Court reasonably denied the Advice Claim.....	31

D. The Superior Court reasonably denied the Withdrawal Claim.....36

Conclusion .....42

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....	33
<i>Baynum v. State</i> , 211 A.3d 1075 (Del. 2019). ....	17
<i>Bussey v. State</i> , 2020 WL 708135 (Del. Feb. 11, 2020).....	16
<i>Dendy v. State</i> , 1989 WL 160444 (Del. Dec. 27, 1989). ....	25
<i>Dorsey v. Missouri</i> , 113 S.W.3d 311 (Mo. Ct. App. 2003).....	33
<i>Green v. State</i> , 238 A.3d 160 (Del. 2020). ....	16–17
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 770 A.2d 506 (Del. 2001). ....	26
<i>Lilly v. State</i> , 649 A.2d 1055 (Del. 1994).....	13
<i>Morales v. State</i> , 133 A.3d 527 (Del. 2016).....	25
<i>Neal v. State</i> , 80 A.3d 935 (Del. 2013).....	13
<i>Outten v. State</i> , 720 A.2d 547 (Del. 1998). ....	17
<i>Reed v. State</i> , 258 A.3d 807 (Del. 2021). ....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roe v. Flores-Ortega</i> , 528 U.S. 470 (2000).....	17
<i>Savage v. State</i> , 2003 WL 214963 (Del. Jan. 31, 2003).....	27
<i>Scarborough v. State</i> , 938 A.2d 644 (Del. 2007). ....	15, 36–37, 41
<i>Somerville v. State</i> , 703 A.2d 629 (Del. 1997). ....	27
<i>Starling v. State</i> , 130 A.3d 316 (Del. 2015). ....	17
<i>State v. Reed</i> , 2020 WL 3002963 (Del. Super. Ct. June 4, 2020). ....	1–2, 5, 10
<i>State v. Reed</i> , 2022 WL 2967236 (Del. Super. Ct. July 27, 2022).....	<i>passim</i>

*Strickland v. Washington*, 466 U.S. 668 (1984). .....*passim*

*Younger v. State*, 580 A.2d 552 (Del. 1990). .....25

**Constitutions, Statutes, and Rules** **Page(s)**

11 *Del. C.* §§ 401–75. ....39

D.R.E. 406. ....25

Super. Ct. Crim. R. 32(d). ....2, 11, 27, 36, 41

Super. Ct. Crim. R. 35. ....2

Super. Ct. Crim. R. 47. ....1, 10

Super. Ct. Crim. R. 61. ....*passim*
